

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
NO. 12-1272

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

WHITE STALLION ENERGY CENTER, LLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

**Petition for Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency**

BRIEF OF INDUSTRY *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

William L. Wehrum
Hunton & Williams LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 955-1637
wwehrum@hunton.com

Brent A. Rosser
Hunton & Williams LLP
101 South Tryon Street, Suite 3500
Charlotte, NC 28280
(704) 378-4707
brosser@hunton.com

Counsel for Industry MACT Coalition

Michael B. Wigmore
Sandra P. Franco
Bingham McCutchen LLP
2020 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 373-6000
michael.wigmore@bingham.com
s.franco@bingham.com

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America, the Healthcare Waste
Institute and the Energy Recovery
Council*

*[Additional counsel listed on back
cover]*

Submitted: August 3, 2012

Of Counsel:

Richard Moskowitz
General Counsel
American Fuel & Petrochemical
Manufacturers
1667 K Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 552-8474

*Counsel for American Fuel &
Petrochemical Manufacturers*

Lisa M. Jaeger
Bracewell & Giuliani LLP
2000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 828-5800

*Counsel for Council of Industrial Boiler
Owners*

Harry Ng
John P. Wagner
American Petroleum Institute
1220 L. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-8000

*Counsel for American Petroleum
Institute*

Robin S. Conrad
Rachel Brand
Sheldon Gilbert
National Chamber Litigation Center,
Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

David Biderman
General Counsel
Healthcare Waste Institute
4301 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite
300
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 244-4700

Counsel for Healthcare Waste Institute

Robert W. Glowinski, Esq.
President & CEO
American Wood Council
222 Catocin Circle SE, Suite 201
Leesburg, VA 20175
(202) 463-2766

Counsel for American Wood Council

Jan Poling
Vice President, General Counsel and
Corporate Secretary
American Forest & Paper Association
1111 19th Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 463-2590

*Counsel for American Forest & Paper
Association*

Quentin Riegel
National Association of Manufacturers
733 10th Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xiv
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	xvii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. New Unit MACT Floors Must Be Based on The Performance Achieved by An Actual Source, Not Some Imaginary Source.	6
A. MACT floors based on the single best-controlled source do not lead to “least common denominator floors.”	8
B. Making “value judgments” is an inherent part of EPA’s job implementing the Section 112 program.	9
C. MACT standards for new sources must be “achieved in practice,” not theoretically achievable by some nonexis- tent source.	13
II. EPA’s Reliance on “Snapshots” in Time Does Not Establish Emissions Levels “Achieved in Practice.”	16
A. Solid Waste Incinerators	18
B. Portland Cement Plants	19
C. Polyvinyl Chloride	20
III. EPA’s Unlawful Floor-Setting Methodology Has Had and Will Have Significant Adverse Impacts on Industry, Contrary to the Plain Language of the CAA and the Intent of Congress.....	22

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000)	7
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7
<i>Mossville Env'tl. Action Now v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Nat'l Lime Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Nat'l Lime Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Ne. Md. Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Polyone Corp. v. EPA</i> , No. 12-1260 (D.C. Cir. filed June 14, 2012)	22
<i>Portland Cement Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	19, 20, 23, 25, 26
<i>Portland Cement Ass'n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	21
* <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	13, 14, 17
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	2, 25
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 479 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	15, 16, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	7

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

FEDERAL STATUTES

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 *et seq.*

CAA § 101(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1)	22
CAA § 112, 42 U.S.C. § 7412	1
* CAA § 112(d)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2)	3, 8, 12, 15, 20, 23
* CAA § 112(d)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)	3, 7, 12, 15, 23
CAA § 112(d)(6), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(6)	9
CAA § 112(f), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(f).....	9
CAA § 112(g), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(g)	11
CAA § 129, 42 U.S.C. § 7429	1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 101-490, pt. 1 (1990).....	25
--	----

FEDERAL REGISTER

65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000)	11
70 Fed. Reg. 59,402 (Oct. 12, 2005).....	13, 25
71 Fed. Reg. 76,603 (Dec. 21, 2006)	26
74 Fed. Reg. 51,368 (Oct. 6, 2009).....	5, 24
77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012).....	8, 10, 11, 12
77 Fed. Reg. 22,848 (Apr. 17, 2012).....	22, 25

MISCELLANEOUS

EPA, *Guidelines for MACT Determinations Under Section 112(j) Requirements* (Feb. 2002), available at <http://www.epa.gov/ttn/atw/112j/guidance.pdf> 8, 9, 13

House Energy & Commerce Committee, *Fact Sheets: Cement Sector Regulatory Relief Act of 2011* (July 28, 2011), available at <http://energycommerce.house.gov/news/PRArticle.aspx?NewsID=8853> 24
